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Certificate on
Status Report on Utilization of Proceeds from Repeat Public Offering (RPO) of

Bangladesh Shipping Corporation
' For the month of August 31,2021

: -ave been engaged by Bangladesh shipping corporation (the "company") to certify-::-er the Company has complied with the conditions of Repeat Public Offering (RPO) in
: =: ln to the utilization of proceeds from Public Offering as required by Bangladesh
:=:-'ties and Exchange Commission (BSEC) vide its consent letter (ref: SEC/CI/RPO-- ::-l624 dated September 05, 2011) issued for RPO under section 2CC of the Securities
,-: f xchange Ordinance '1969.

3 :'n pany's Responsibilities
-: Sompany management is responsible for utilizing the proceeds from RPO and

:'=::'ation of Status Report on utilization of Proceeds from Public Offering in accordance'- :re conditions of RPO consent letter issued by BSEC.

I -' Responsibilities

- -- -esponsibility is to examine all the relevant documents in connection with the utilization
-' :-:ceeds from RPO with reference to the Terms of Reference formulated by BSEC and
-=:'.,'whether the proceeds have been utilized and the Status Report have been prepared
- 

=::ordance with the conditions of RPO consent letter.

,i: report that:

: ^ave examined relevant documents, obtained information and explanations which to the
-==: of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of verification and
-=:ication of the Status Report. As per Terms of Reference of audit of Status Report, we
- =: ry that:

a) BSC has invested Tk. 161 ,473,953 to conduct Budgetary Expense of the project of 6
Vessels procurement which was not mentioned in the prospectus issued before
going to public. The project named "Procurement of six (06) new vessels {three (03)
new product Oil Tankers and three (03) new Bulk Carriers of about 39,000 DWT
each)" approved in ECNEC meeting dated 0710712015 and also approved by BSC.
However, a board resolution was taken by the Board of Directors of BSC in its 27Sth
Board Meeting in this regard and subsequently the same was also approved by the
Shareholders in its 36th Annual General Meeting (AGM).

b) BSC has invested Tk. 593,509,000 to construct multistoried building at Dhaka for
strengthening earning capacity which was not mentioned in the prospectus issued
before going to public. However, a board resolution was taken by the Board of
Directors of BSC in its 264th Board Meeting in this regard and subsequently the same
was also approved by the Shareholders in its 34th Annual General Meeting (AGM).
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c) Expenditure of rk. 64,716,920 for conversion of Govt. Equity of rk. 2,672,600,000
into 5,345,200 shares @ Tk 500 each was made from RPO proceeds which was not
disclosed or published in the prospectus. However, a board resolution was taken by
the Board of Directors of BSC in its 264th Board Meeting in this regard and
subsequently the same was also approved by the Shareholders in its 34th Annual
General Meeting (AGM).

d) lnterest income on RPo Proceeds up to 31 August 2021 stood at Taka
1,794,240,466 which has been fully utilized as administrative expenses, which was
not disclosed or published in the prospectus. Un-utilized RPO proceeds along with
interest income stood at Taka 3,996,896,536.

e) Assets have been procured/imported/constructed maintaining proper/required
procedure as well as at a reasonable price.

't Verification of all necessary documents/papers/vouchers has been made in support
of utilization of RPO proceeds making reconciliation with bank statements.

= rm's Name Rahman Mostafa Alam & Co.

SQnature

Auditor's Name
Date
Phce

Arafat Kamal FCA (1184)
28.02.2022
Chattogram
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02,00

03.00

03.02

04.00

ca,cu,atiSili[,]#ffi 
J|;,^Tf L?F,",#ti,ization

Farircurars -- .l .---l
01.00 6 vessets p., l t'totes 

J l 
emount (rn Tat<a) 

i

a) Revenue Expenditures
Registration Fee of Ships
Buyer,s Supervis,on
Aovance tJin,p-p;ns esen.y ,J 3f l33Stattonary

,rE3^i,.$n19r"ntatrve rnspection . uris3o,
Logrstrcs & otherexpenses 14,og9,oggTraveling
HonorarLm 35,938 641

Entenainment ,rri\?Z
b) Capjtal Expenditures '- '219'320

'reep euiJasJ - 154'443'953

Total (a+b)
Construction of Building (Undeclared)
Balance as on 01.08.2A21
Add: Addttton during the month of August
Balance as on 31.08.202i

RPO processing Expenses

Consent Fee of BSEC
Underwriter Commissron
Prospectus Submtssjon Fee
Annual Fee of DSF
Annual Fee of DSE
Entedainment Expenses
Post lssue Management Fee
tssue [,4anagement Fee
Bankers Commission
lncome Tax on premium

03 01

7,030 000
7,030,000

_____r_Luzq,!5r

593,509.000

_____qgE!qg.q!q

5,280 020
7.842.5A0

10,000
2,1 00 000
1.081 100

114.125
19 000 000

1.000 000
3 502.832

1 39,430 4oo
179,360.977

03.02

03.01 Consent fee of BSEC

For issue of 62,24,000 shares
For conversjon ot covt. equity to 53,4s,200 shares iundectaredl

lncome tax on premium
For tssue of 62.74.000 shares
For conversron of Govt. equity to 53,45,200 no of shares (undecrared)

Balance available for RpO proceeds
RPO Proceeds Received
RPO Proceeds Utrlizatron

4.705,500
574,520

_____ffqqp!q

75,288,000
64,142,40a

_____1_3fu!q.!qq

3,1 37,000,000
(934,343,930)

___algffgqqzq

2 21 0,000 oo0
8,586 990

( 1 5,930,920)

2,202,656.070

2 21 0,000 000

___:49{99&q

___44$qq!pq

04.0i The above balance is kept as follows:-
FDR Account
Savings Account
Fluctuation Gain on Realization of Foreign Currency

04.01.0i FORAccount

Batance as on 01.0A.2021
Add: New FDR lnvestment
Add: lnterest on FDR

Less: lnteresl Encashment
Less; FDR Encashment
Less: Excise Duty & TDS

Balance as on A1.OB,ZO21

04 01 01

04 A2

04 03



04.01.02 Bank Balance as on 31 August 2021 was made up as follows
FDR No-0642299124A6-9 in the Janata Bank Ltd. Asadgon.l Br.FDR No-0499068/1022s in the Janata eank LJ StrrnO Road Br.FDR No-0O276Ot}4jBO1_OOA314e in tne Aas; iank Ltd Khatungonl BrFDR No-o10607/13]g;g] 

!9g684s in the Basrc Bank Ltd. Jubilee Road BrFDR No-0e421e/0818/o-1 001 1430 i. in" iJJi" ilnk Ltd. Arsabad BrFDR No_002158 t0i00224405540 in tn" .rr-n# i'"nk Ltd. Chaktai BrFDR No_276741 in the Rupali Bank Ltd. 
-t;r;;rft,

FDR No-052382/ in the Rupali Bank Ltd. Onun,ub"r, Sl.FDR No_04e6235t3s84t,8 in ine LunuG einiiiiilniroir"" roro erFDR No-0708e66t2634n in tnJ Janaia B;;i. ii;. iryasa cor Br.FDR No_276749 in the Rupati eanx t-id 
-Nai,;;i 

Bl.FDR No_284467l48/r0r n the Rupiii.ar;[iij-A[irnut el.FDR No-06712e/60r8 0r 0o1od65;; t#'A;; Ea.nr rto patherhat BrFDR No_45Z844 t4sto.B n tne nupJrr einiiij,"ciZrtannyasori erFDR No-22842e/3511e^og i"1n" Hrpr1 el.kiti,S,u,,on Road BrFDR No-0d501 13142/A n the Agranr Banh Ltd New market BrFDR N0-005011 114268 n the Alranr eirt iij irjl* marr,et Br.FD R N0_064229 I t 24s 1 _6 n tnuirnrtu"e;Jiit j.asao gonr er.FDR No_226253 in the nupali ei;k ii; ru;,; 5,FDR No-459760 in the Rupatr Bank Li; nilr.rn"ir,""t er.FDR No-4551 54 t4st1o n tnu nrp"iiiji.,[ Lii 6'rH*t", er.FDR No_oe144s t4et2^s n llre SubJrr B;ri. ii; iu[rn"n", ar.FDR No-298901/49/Ub rn rne Rupatr Bank Strand Road Br.FDR No_4s5171/+srrs rn thJ-Ruirii Eriiii Lto-'iiriui a,FDR No_2e60e/4elso.rn the RupI[ er.k iqiJi iojo ar.FDR No-00179s t4j818 n tn" Agrun, Buni6iiani-io"o ar.FDR No_204767t22311 intne lu"nuii ai.kX.;lilj^l e,FDR No-0642238t24324 n tn" l"nrt, e"ni ,{."86!.t ar"FDR No_208908/3822in the .tunitibun[ C iv Ct"o,erFDR No-0066085/3570 ,n tne Agrani eanX EFlir"FDR No-oi os44l1 3i 8_01 0o-064i; ;;I;; b;. ; tanx Jubilee Road BrFDR No_00222710418_01_00q28rq i. in" e".iJ EInr Khatungant BrFDR No-2z4e93 t4sto2 n l-,u nu["r, aini"r.rlir-#liiut ar,FDR No_459768 rn the Rupati eanr n;ii Maik.i fl,FDR No-.123282108 j 8-oi bol o&z i1 iiiir'ri;i".,a?nk Asrabad BrFDR No-229230 in the Rupari eann ieil il;;r"8;:
FDR No-052189t48t01 in the Rupatj erni S;#oro e,FDR No_oo273oro< r a 0 1 _oooi85 r iffi 

"'sl!T.,Ei! Khatunsani BrFDR No_04220i 2 t2178 io the Lr^rt, ern[F;[Iqi'tr.n"no" e,

:1 A2 Savings Account

Trust Bank Ltd Ditkusha Branch
A/C No: FC A/C DAD EURO_ 0OiZ_5027oAA037

Trust Bank Ltd. Dilkusha Branch
A/C No: FC A/C DAD pOUND- OO17_5026000020

Trust Bank Ltd. Dilkusha Branch
A/C No: FC A/C DAD USD- OOIZ_5025000193

Trust Bank Ltd. Dilkusha Branch
A/C No: SND _ 00.17-O320O0OB9B

Agrani Bank Ltd.,Agrabad,Corporate Branch
tuC No:SND_020001 1 79S943

HSBC Offshore. Singapore Branch
FCA Nor 260-261076_178

I 00,000,000
.100,000 

000
40,000 000
40,000,000
40,000,000
80,000,000
50,000,000
50,000,000
10,000,000
20,000,000
50,000,000
10,000,000
30 000,000
1 5.000 000
1 5,000 000
4 311 800

20 000 000
20,000 000

5,688.200
10 000 000
1 0,000 000
20,000 000
20 000.000
20,000,000
20,000 000

1 50,000,000
1 00 000,000
200,000,000
.100,000,000

200,000,000
1 50 000,000
1 50,000 000
70,000 000
1 0 000,000
50,000,000
70,000,000
70,000,000
60,000.000
30.000 000

2,210,000.000

95,529

83,581

52 208

323,419

8,032,253

8,586.990

1 5,930,920

:i :3 Fluctuation Gain on Realization of Foreign Currency
Cpening Balance as on 01 August 2021
ACd: Amount Realized
Lesst Amount as per subscriptjon rate

cain during the month of August 2021
Totat cain/(Loss) as on 31 August 2021

Commodore S M iloniruaaman

b-_ .Managing Director
8.ngr.dcs,, Shiimg Crrpr:lrn

LL-


